Oconee County, South Carolina
Fees Schedule
2023-2024 Budget

Description FY 2023 Fees FY 2024 Council
Approved

Animal Control
Dog Adoption Fee Per Dog $25-3%125 $25-8125
Cat Adoption Fee Per Cat $25- %125 $25-$125
Horse Adoption Fee Per Horse $100 - $200 $100 - $200
Quarantine Fee 10 Days $60.00 $60.00
Owner Pick-Up Fee - Cat or Dog $10.00 $10.00
Owner Pick-Up Fee - Large Animal $20.00 $20.00
Boarding Fee - Cat or Dog Per Day $10.00 $10.00
Boarding Fee - Large Animal Per Day $20.00 $20.00
Vaccine(s) - Misc Per Vaccine $10.00 $10.00
Dewormed - Misc $10.00 $10.00
Heartworm Test - Misc $10.00 $10.00
Microchip Fee - Misc $15.00 $15.00
Assessor/GIS

Custom Production - Billed in 1/2 Hour Increments Per Hour $35.00 $35.00
Roads Directory - Microsoft Access Database CD Per CD $0.00 $0.00
Custom Scan and Prints Per Hour $35.00 $35.00
GISA-85X11 $3.00 $3.00
GISB-11X17 $5.00 $5.00
GISC-18X24 $10.00 $10.00
GISD-24X36 $15.00 $15.00
GIS E-36 X 48 $20.00 $20.00
GIS A - 8.5 X 11 (Aerial Imagery) $5.00 $5.00
GISB - 11 X 14 (Aerial Imagery) $0.00 $0.00
GIS B - 11 X 17 (Aerial Imagery) $10.00 $10.00
GIS C-18 X 24 (Aerial Imagery) $15.00 $15.00
GIS D - 24 X 36 (Aerial Imagery) $20.00 $20.00
GIS E - 36 X 48 (Aerial Imagery) $25.00 $25.00
Tax Map Grid with Roads $10.00 $10.00
Voting Precincts and Council Districts $0.00 $0.00

Building Codes

(See Section 10 of Provisos to the Oconee County Budget for this year)

fgszmldlnga Demoalition, and Mechanical Trades $10,000 or $50.00 $50.00
e s : $75.00 + $4.00 for each ~ $75.00 + $4.00 for each
GIFI) Buildings, Demolition, and Mechanical Trades $10,000 and additional $1,000 or additional $1.000 or
fraction thereof fraction thereof

Farm Exempt Structures $50.00 $50.00
Manufactured Homes
Set-Up Permit (Includes County Decal) $100.00 $100.00
Decal Only $20.00 $20.00
Manufactured Home De-Title Fee $50.00 $50.00
Manufactured Home Moving Permit $40.00 $40.00
Other Permits
Moving Permits (Structures Other Than Manufactured Homes) $100.00 $100.00
Penalties
(Where work for which a permit is required by this Ordinance
is started prior to obtaining said permit, the applicable fee
shall be doubled.)
Re-Inspection Fee - Shall be charged if an inspection is
scheduled and the work is not ready when the inspector $75.00 $75.00
arrives.
Stop Work Order Fee - Shall be charged if the inspector
issues a stop work order, $50.00 $50.00
Commercial Plan Review Fee 1/2 of building permit fee  1/2 of building permit fee
Pre-Bound Document - Less Than 50 Pages $5.00 $5.00
Pre-Bound Document - Greater Than 50 Pages Per Page $5.00 + $0.25 per page $5.00 + $0.25 per page
Documents on CD $1.00 $1.00
Maps - 8.5 X 11 Each $3.00 $3.00
Maps - 18 X 24 Each $6.00 $6.00
Maps - 24 X 36 Each $8.00 $8.00
Maps - 36 X 48 Each $10.00 $10.00
Custom Mapping - Planning and Zoning Projects Only Per Hour $35.00 $35.00

Attachment A 14 of 94

Ordinance 2023-01
Approved June 6, 2023



Oconee County, South Carolina
Fees Schedule
2023-2024 Budget

Description FY 2023 Fees FY 2024 Council
Approved

Clerk of Court

Certified Copies $5.25 + $0.50 per page $5.25 + $0.50 per page

Printouts for Family Court .50 per page .50 per page
Certified Printouts $5.25 $5.25
Exemplified copies of orders Per Document $10.00 $10.00
Family Court Divorce Packets Per Packet $28.00 $28.00

All other fees are state mandated

County Council

Audio CD Per Event $5.00 $5.00
Delinquent Tax Collector
Administrative Fee $10.00 $10.00
Library
Overdue Fines
Books, Magazines, or Music CD's - Up to a Maximum of $2.00
Per Book, Magazine, or Music CD Per Day $0.10 $0.10
Videos and DVD's - Up to a Maximum of $5.00 Per Item Per Day $0.50 $0.50
Items Borrowed Through Inter-Library Loan Per Day, Per Item $0.50 $0.50
Miscellaneous
Lost Materials - Books, CD's, Videos, etc. original price of item original price of item
. ; : $5.00 + price of $5.00 + price of
South Carolina Room Research (By Mail or E-Mail) photocopies photocoples
Lost Library Cards $2.00 $2.00
Black and White Prints $0.15 $0.15
Color Prints $0.50 $0.50
Out of County Card Annually * $20.00 $20.00
* Not charged to patrons from Anderson and Pickens Counties who are in good

Standing.

Parks, Recreation and Tourism

Admission Fees (All Parks)

Daily Parking Per Vehicle $3.00 $3.00
Daily Parking Per Boat and Trailer $5.00 $5.00
Annual Pass-Calendar Year (Commercial Use) Per Boat and/for Trailer $100.00 $100.00
Annual Pass - Calendar Year (Oconee County Residents) $265.00 $25.00

Annual Pass - Calendar Year - Discounted for Senior Citizen

(62+ Years Old), Legally Disabled, and Veterans FREE FEER

Annual Pass - Calendar Year - Out of County, South Carolina

Residents %50.00 #0000

Annual Pass - Calendar Year - Out of County, South Carolina

Residents Discounted for Senior Citizen (62+ Years Old), $40.00 $40.00

Legally Disabled, and Veterans

Camping (All Parks)

QOconee County Resident Per Night $20.00 $20.00

Non-Resident Per Night $25.00 $25.00

Waterfront Site - Oconee County Resident Per Night $25.00 $25.00

Waterfront Site - Non-Resident Per Night $30.00 $30.00

All campers must have current license plates.

No site may be occupied for more than thirty (30) days.

Building Reservations (All Parks)

Moving to full day rentals only, except Chau Ram

Picnic Shelters

Chau Ram Park

Shelter #1 - Maximum Number of 36 People 1/2 Day $30.00 $30.00

Shelter #2 - Maximum Number of 36 People 1/2 Day $30.00 $30.00

Shelter #3 - Maximum Number of 12 People 1/2 Day $20.00 $20.00

Gazebo #1 - Maximum Number of 12 People 1/2 Day $20.00 $20.00

Gazebo #2 - Maximum Number of 12 People 1/2 Day $20.00 $20.00

Recreation Building - 1 to 50 People 1/2 Day $50.00 $50.00

Recreation Building - 51 to 100 People 1/2 Day $100.00 $100.00

Recreation Building - 101 to 150 People 1/2 Day $150.00 $150.00

Recreation Building - 151 to 200 People 1/2 Day $175.00 $175.00
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